# LATE-FILE

REFERRED TO: FINANCE COMMITTEE

### RESOLUTION NO. -24 ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT TOWN OF OWEGO

WHEREAS: An application for Corrected Tax Roll for the year 2024 indicates that parcel #173.00-1-16 acct#4398 in the Town of Owego assessed to Bethany Ann Altieri and Donald James Race on the 2024 tax roll of the Town of Owego is erroneous in the fact that OACSD taxes based on incorrect assessed value; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That new 2024 tax bills be issued by the Tioga County Treasurer's Office to Bethany Ann Altieri and Donald James Race for parcel #173.00-1-16 as follows:

| 173.00-1-16   | Original Bill #1693 | Corrected Bill #1693 |
|---------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| County        | 1114.20             | 1114.20              |
| Townwide      | 120.77              | 120.77               |
| Part Town     | 261.76              | 261.76               |
| Return School | 3939.75             | 2457.46              |
| Owego Fire    | 336.23              | 336.23               |
|               |                     |                      |
| Total         | 5772.71             | 4290.42              |

And be it further

RESOLVED: That the erroneous County tax \$1482.29 be charged back to the proper accounts of the Tioga County Treasurer's Office.

### REFERRED TO: FINANCE COMMITTEE

# RESOLUTION NO. -24 ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT TOWN OF OWEGO

WHEREAS: An application for Corrected Tax Roll for the year 2024 indicates that parcel #162.00-1-1.1 acct#4522 in the Town of Owego assessed to Thomas Anschutz and Heather Bartlett on the 2024 tax roll of the Town of Owego is erroneous in the fact that OACSD taxes based on incorrect assessed value due to a SCAR decision; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That new 2024 tax bills be issued by the Tioga County Treasurer's Office to Thomas Anschutz and Heather Bartlett for parcel #162.00-1-1.1 as follows:

| 162.00-1-1.1  | Original Bill #1757 | Corrected Bill #1757 |
|---------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| County        | 2684.82             | 2684.82              |
| Townwide      | 291.00              | 291.00               |
| Part Town     | 630.75              | 630.75               |
| Return School | 7412.90             | 5261.46              |
| Owego Fire    | 810.18              | 810.18               |
|               |                     |                      |
| Total         | 11,829.65           | 9,678.21             |

And be it further

RESOLVED: That the erroneous County tax \$2,151.44 be charged back to the proper accounts of the Tioga County Treasurer's Office.

## REFERRED TO: FINANCE COMMITTEE

## RESOLUTION NO. -24 ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT TOWN OF OWEGO

WHEREAS: An application for Corrected Tax Roll for the year 2024 indicates that parcel #128.08-7-19 acct #713 in the Town of Owego assessed to Tony and Kerri Montana on the 2024 tax roll of the Town of Owego is erroneous in the fact that property was transferred to the Land Bank prior to tax warrant; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That new 2024 tax bills be issued by the Tioga County Treasurer's Office to Tioga County Property Development Corporation for parcel #128.08-7-19 as follows:

| 128.08-7-19    | Original Bill #869 | Corrected Bill #869 |
|----------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| County         | 357.54             | 0.00                |
| Townwide       | 38.75              | 0.00                |
| Return School  | 854.30             | 854.30              |
| Return Village | 639.76             | 639.76              |
|                |                    |                     |
| Total          | 1890.35            | 1494.06             |

And be it further

RESOLVED: That the erroneous County tax \$396.29 be charged back to the proper accounts of the Tioga County Treasurer's Office.

REFERRED TO: FINANCE, LEGAL, AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -24 APPOINTMENT OF REPUBLICAN ELECTION CLERK PT BOARD OF ELECTIONS

WHEREAS: Legislative approval is required for any appointment to any position not covered by a collective bargaining agreement or part of the Management/ Confidential listing; and

WHEREAS: The position of Republican Election Clerk PT has been vacant since November 17, 2023; and

WHEREAS: A request to backfill the vacancy was approved on 11/28/2023; and

WHEREAS: The Republican Election Commissioner has selected a candidate to fill said vacancy; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That Tammi R. Seeley shall be appointed as the Republican Election Clerk PT, effective January 16, 2024 at the rate of \$18.57/hr.